
Clean station
User manual
VCA-SAE90* 

• Before operating this unit, please read the instructions carefully.

• For indoor use only
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Product specifications

Depth Width

Height

Model VCA-SAE90*

Power 120 V, 60 Hz

Weight 5.6 kg

Size
W 180 mm x D 185 mm x H 600 mm
(W 7.09 in x D 7.28 in x H 23.62 in)

NOTE

• The wave pattern on the exterior of the product is 
a natural appearance due to the use of pearl plastic 
materials and its pearl distribution.

Accessories

PULL

PULL

PULL

Dust bag: 3 units 
(Inside the product: 

1 unit / Spare: 
2 units)

Power cord Dustbin User manual

NOTE

• If you want to purchase an additional dust bag, check the model name (VCA-ADB90) and 
Samsung logo ( ) first and contact a Samsung Electronics retailer nearest you.

1_VCA-SAE90_EN_00832F-01_AA.indd   2 2020-05-06   오후 7:00:35



English 3

P
R

E
PA

R
A

TIO
N

The following contents are written for users’ safety and prevention of 
property damage. Before using the product, please read this manual 
thoroughly and use the product correctly.

 ❇For safety reasons, people with physical, sensory difficulties, or mental 
disorder, lack of experience and knowledge should not use this product 
without the supervision of their guardians.

Caution/Warning symbols used

WARNING

Indicates that a danger of death or serious injury exists.

CAUTION

Indicates that a risk of personal injury or material damage exists.

Other symbols used

NOTE

Indicates that the following text contains additional important information.

State of California Proposition 65 Warning (US only)

WARNING

This product contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause

cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm.

L i - i o n

For battery recycling go to call2recycle.org

or call 1-800-822-8837

Safety Information

PREPARATION
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Failure to meet these requirements 
could cause damage to the internal 
parts of the vacuum and void your 
warranty.

General

• This appliance is not intended 
for use by persons (including 
children) with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities, 
or lack of experience and 
knowledge, unless they have been 
given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance 
by a person responsible for their 
safety. Children should not clean 
or perform maintenance on the 
vacuum without adult supervision.

Installation

CAUTION

• The clean station should be placed 
and used on a stable floor.

 – If the product falls over, an 
injury or product and floor 
damage may occur.

• Do not place or use the product on 
an uneven floor, a carpet, a living 
room table, or a desk etc.

 – If the product falls over, an 
injury or product and floor 
damage may occur.

• Do not place the product at a 
wall behind which pipes (gas or 
water etc.) or electrical cables are 
installed.

• Do not install the product near 
water, in an area with excessive 
moisture, or near windows, etc.

• Do not install the product in a 
place where people frequently 
pass by, near an entrance, or a 
narrow passage.

 – If people trip over the product, 
an injury or product damage 
may occur.

Power related

WARNING

• Do not bend the power cord with 
excessive force or put heavy 
objects on the power cord.

 – Otherwise, electric shock or fire 
may occur.

• If there is dust, water, etc. on a 
contact point of the power plug 
pins, wipe them carefully.

 – Otherwise, abnormal operation 
or electric shock may occur.

• Do not pull the power cord and 
do not touch the power plug with 
wet hands.

 – Otherwise, electric shock or fire 
may occur.
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• Do not use a power source with 
the incorrect voltage. Do not use 
a multi-plug outlet or power strip 
for the product. Do not leave the 
power cord lying on the floor. 
Attach the cord close to a wall.

 – Otherwise, electric shock or fire 
may occur.

• Do not use a damaged power 
plug, power cord, or loose power 
outlet.

 – Otherwise, electric shock or fire 
may occur.

• If the power cord is damaged, 
have a Samsung authorized 
service center’s qualified 
repairman replace the power cord 
with a new power cord.

 – Otherwise, electric shock or fire 
may occur.

• Except for an authorized 
repairman, do not disassemble or 
modify the clean station.

• When using the product in a 
veranda, make sure the power 
cord and the power plug do not 
touch water.

Operation

WARNING

• Static electricity may occur 
depending on the humidity, 
temperature, or floor material, etc. 
of your operating environment. If 
it happens repeatedly, contact a 
Samsung service center.

• Do not cause a short circuit by 
touching the power terminal with 
utensils, metal screw drivers, etc.

 – Otherwise, product malfunction 
or electric shock may occur.

• Make sure that any liquid such 
as water or juice does not touch 
inside or outside the product.

 – Otherwise, electric shock or fire 
may occur.

• The clean station is manufactured 
for Samsung Jet wireless vacuum 
cleaner only, so do not use the 
clean station for other purposes.

• Do not use the product near 
heating appliances such as 
heaters, or in areas containing 
combustible sprays, or flammable 
materials.

 – Otherwise, fire or product 
deformation may occur.
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• If there is a gas leak, or a 
combustible spray is used such 
as a dust remover, do not touch 
the power outlet and open the 
window for ventilation.

 – Otherwise, an explosion or fire 
may occur.

• If the product makes a strange 
sound or emits a smell or smoke, 
turn off the product immediately, 
and then contact a Samsung 
service center.

 – Otherwise, electric shock or fire 
may occur.

CAUTION

• Do not allow children or a pet to 
ride on or play with the product.

 – If the product falls over, an 
injury or product and floor 
damage may occur.

• When moving the product, you 
should grip it with both hands.

NOTE

• When the dust bag of the clean 
station is filled with dust, the 
product may stop temporarily due 
to the overheating prevention 
device of the motor. Replace the 
dust bag and operate the product 
again.

• As a new product, it may have a 
slight odor for the first 3 months 
after purchase.

Maintenance

WARNING

• When cleaning the exterior of 
the product, unplug the product 
first and then wipe it with a 
dry towel. Do not spray water 
directly onto the product or wipe 
it with volatile materials such as 
benzene, thinner, or alcohol.

 – Otherwise, product damage 
such as plastic breakage, 
deformation, discoloration, 
printing deterioration, etc. may 
occur.

CAUTION

• Do not push the clean station in 
case it falls over.

 – Personal injury, floor and 
product damage may occur.

• When the clean station emits bad 
odor, replace the dust bag or clean 
the filters.

• When you pull the power cord out 
of the groove at the bottom of the 
clean station, do not pull it hard. 
Turn the cord gently on its side 
so that it can come out without 
interruption.

 – Otherwise, the power cord may 
get damaged and could cause an 
electric shock or fire.
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Installing the clean station

Installation guide

1
As the outlet is at the rear of the product, do 
not put the product close against a wall, allow 
10 cm (4 in) space between the wall and the 
product, and place the product on a stable 
floor.

PUSH
PUSH

2
Put the power cord into the groove at the 
bottom of the clean station, arrange the cord 
neatly along the wall and plug the product in.

• Leaving the cord out on the floor can lead 
to the power cord being damaged or cause 
a tripping hazard.

• When the clean station is plugged in, the 
status indicator turns 'blue' and then turns 
off.

❇❇ Please refer to the QR code for detailed information on the use of product and 
cleaning methods.

INSTALLATION
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Using the clean station

The clean station is compatible with the provided dustbin only.

1

PUSH

PUSH 
button

Press the [PUSH] button on the upper cover of 
the clean station.

2

Start/Stop 
button

Product 
status 

indicator

Insert the dustbin into the clean station. Dust 
is ejected automatically.

• When the clean station is in operation, the 
status indicator turns 'blue'.

• Press the [Start/Stop] button to stop 
operation.

3
When the clean station's operation stops 
completely, pull the dustbin out and close 
the clean station by pressing the upper cover 
firmly.

OPERATION
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NOTE

• If dust still remains inside the dustbin even 
after using the clean station, press the 
[Start/Stop] button to operate the clean 
station.

 – Press the button again to stop operation.

• If the dustbin is filled with dust and will 
not eject it properly, push the washable 
micro filter down with your hand, and then 
operate the clean station.

• When there are foreign object residues, 
remove them by referring to 'Maintaining 
the clean station' section of the manual.

CAUTION

• After using the clean station, you should 
close the dustbin by pressing the bottom 
cover firmly until you hear it 'click'.
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Dust bag

Time to replace a dust bag

PUSH

PULL

1 2

PULL 
button

❇❇ When the status indicator turns 'red', you 
should replace the dust bag.

1 Grip both sides of the front cover and pull 
the cover towards you.

2 Open the cover by pulling the [PULL] 
button.

PUSH

PULL

PUSH

3 PUSH

PULL
PULL

4

Press the 'PUSH' lever. Pull the 'PULL' lever out in a diagonal 
direction and remove the dust bag.

PUSH

PULL

PUSH

PULL

5

1
2

6

1

2

Insert a new dust bag towards the back and 
push the 'PULL' lever upward firmly until you 
hear it 'click'.

❇❇ Be cautious not to assemble incorrectly 
when inserting the dust bag.

After replacing the dust bag, assemble the 
clean station in reverse order.

NOTE

• If the dust bag emits a bad odor even though it is not filled with dust, replace the dust bag.

• When you operate the clean station after replacing the dust bag, the status indicator changes 
from red to blue.

Maintaining the clean station

MAINTENANCE
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Dustbin

After emptying the dustbin, clean it with 
water and dry completely before use.

PUSH

PULL

Premotor Filter

• Lift up the Premotor Filter inside the 
product and pull it out. Then, detach the 
nonwoven fabric from the filter.

• Remove the dust on the nonwoven fabric 
by shaking it and reassemble the Premotor 
Filter.

1

2

Ultra fine Dust Filter

• Do not clean the Ultra fine Dust Filter with 
water. Shake the filter.

• To maintain the best performance of the 
Ultra fine Dust Filter, replace the filter once 
a year.
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If you have any questions or comments relating to Samsung products,

please contact the SAMSUNG customer care center.

Country Customer Care Center Web Site

CANADA
1-800-SAMSUNG (726-7864)
1-844-SAM-PAYS (726-7297)

www.samsung.com/ca/support (English)
www.samsung.com/ca_fr/support (French)

U.S.A
1-800-SAMSUNG (726-7864)
1-844-SAM-PAYS (726-7297)

www.samsung.com/us/support
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Estación de limpieza
Manual del usuario
VCA-SAE90* 

• Antes de poner en funcionamiento esta unidad, lea atentamente las instrucciones.

• Para uso en interiores solamente
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Especificaciones del producto

Profundidad Ancho

Alto

Modelo VCA-SAE90*

Alimentación 120 V, 60 Hz

Peso 5.6 kg

Tamaño
A 180 mm x P 185 mm x A 600 mm
(A 7.09 in x P 7.28 in x A 23.62 in)

NOTA

• El patrón de onda en la parte externa del producto tiene 
una apariencia natural debido al uso de materiales plásticos 
perlados y la distribución de las perlas.

Accesorios

PULL

PULL

PULL

Bolsa del polvo: 
3 unidades  

(dentro del producto: 
1 unidad / Repuesto: 

2 unidades)

Cable de alimentación Contenedor de polvo Manual del usuario

NOTA

• Si desea comprar una bolsa del polvo adicional, primero verifique el nombre del modelo (VCA-ADB90) 
y el logo de Samsung ( ), y comuníquese con el distribuidor de Samsung Electronics más 
cercano.
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Los siguientes contenidos fueron escritos para la seguridad del usuario y la 
prevención de daños materiales. Antes de usar el producto, lea detenidamente este 
manual y use el producto de manera correcta.

 ❇ Por razones de seguridad, las personas con dificultades físicas o sensoriales, 
con discapacidades mentales, o que carezcan de conocimiento y experiencia, no 
deben usar este producto sin la supervisión de un tutor.

Símbolos de precaución y advertencia utilizados

ADVERTENCIA

Indica que existe riesgo de muerte o lesiones graves.

PRECAUCIÓN

Indica que existe riesgo de lesiones personales o daños materiales.

Otros símbolos utilizados

NOTA

Indica que el siguiente texto contiene información adicional importante.

Advertencia sobre la State of California Proposition 65 (solo EE.UU.)

ADVERTENCIA

Este producto contiene productos químicos reconocidos en el estado de California 
como capaces de provocar

cáncer y defectos de nacimiento u otras afecciones reproductivas.

L i - i o n

Para el reciclaje de las pilas vaya a call2recycle.org

o llame al 1-800-822-8837

Información sobre seguridad

PREPARACIÓN
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El incumplimiento de estas 
instrucciones puede causar daños en los 
componentes internos de la aspiradora 
y anular la garantía.

General

• Este artefacto no debe ser utilizado 
por personas (incluidos niños) con 
capacidades mentales, sensoriales 
o físicas reducidas, o por personas 
que carezcan de experiencia y 
conocimientos, a menos que se 
encuentren bajo supervisión o hayan 
recibido instrucciones por parte 
de un responsable de su seguridad 
sobre el uso del aparato. Los niños 
no deben efectuar tareas de limpieza 
ni de mantenimiento de la aspiradora 
sin la supervisión de un adulto.

Instalación

PRECAUCIÓN

• La estación de limpieza debe colocarse 
y utilizarse sobre un piso estable.

 – Si el producto se cae, pueden 
producirse lesiones personales y 
daños al producto y al piso.

• No utilice ni coloque el producto en 
un piso no nivelado, una alfombra, 
una mesa en la sala de estar, o un 
escritorio, etc.

 – Si el producto se cae, pueden 
producirse lesiones personales y 
daños al producto y al piso.

• No coloque el producto en una pared 
que tenga tuberías (gas o agua, etc.) 
o cables eléctricos instalados.

• No instale el producto cerca del agua, 
en una zona con exceso de humedad, 
o cerca de ventanas, etc.

• No instale el producto en un lugar 
donde frecuentemente pasan 
personas, cerca de una entrada o un 
paso estrecho.

 – Si las personas tropiezan con el 
producto, pueden producirse lesiones 
personales o daños al producto. 

Acerca de la alimentación eléctrica

ADVERTENCIA

• No doble el cable de alimentación 
con una fuerza excesiva ni coloque 
sobre este objetos pesados.

 – De lo contrario podría producirse 
una descarga eléctrica o un incendio.

• Si hay polvo, agua, etc. en el punto 
de contacto de las clavijas del 
enchufe, límpielo con cuidado.

 – De lo contrario podría producirse 
un funcionamiento anómalo o una 
descarga eléctrica.

• No jale el cable de alimentación 
ni toque el enchufe con las manos 
mojadas.

 – De lo contrario podría producirse 
una descarga eléctrica o un 
incendio.
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• No utilice una fuente de alimentación 
con un voltaje inadecuado. No utilice 
un enchufe o toma múltiple. No deje 
el cable de alimentación suelto por el 
piso. Fíjelo a una pared.

 – De lo contrario podría producirse 
una descarga eléctrica o un 
incendio.

• No utilice enchufes o cables 
de alimentación dañados ni 
tomacorrientes flojos.

 – De lo contrario podría producirse 
una descarga eléctrica o un 
incendio.

• Si el cable de alimentación está 
dañado, solicite su reemplazo por 
un cable de alimentación nuevo a 
un técnico calificado del Centro de 
Servicio autorizado Samsung.

 – De lo contrario podría producirse 
una descarga eléctrica o un 
incendio.

• Solo un técnico autorizado puede 
desensamblar o modificar la estación 
de limpieza.

• Al utilizar el producto en una 
galería, asegúrese de que el cable 
de alimentación y el enchufe no se 
mojen.

Funcionamiento

ADVERTENCIA

• Puede producirse electricidad 
estática dependiendo de la humedad, 
temperatura, material del piso, etc. 
del entorno de funcionamiento. Si 
ocurre con frecuencia, comuníquese 
con un Centro de Servicio de 
Samsung.

• Puede provocar un cortocircuito si 
toca los terminales de alimentación 
con utensilios, destornilladores 
metálicos, etc. 

 – De lo contrario podría producirse 
un mal funcionamiento del 
producto o una descarga eléctrica.

• Asegúrese de que ningún líquido, 
como agua o jugo, toque el interior y 
exterior del producto.

 – De lo contrario podría producirse 
una descarga eléctrica o un 
incendio.

• La estación de limpieza se fabrica 
solo para la aspiradora inalámbrica 
Samsung Jet. No la utilice para otra 
función.

• No utilice el producto cerca de 
aparatos de calefacción, como un 
calefactor, o en zonas donde haya 
aerosoles o materiales inflamables.

 – De lo contrario podría producirse 
un incendio o una deformación del 
producto.
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• Si hay una fuga de gas o se utilizan 
aerosoles inflamables, tales como 
removedores de polvo, no toque el 
tomacorriente y abra las ventanas 
para ventilar.

 – De lo contrario podría producirse 
una explosión o un incendio.

• Si se produce un ruido extraño o 
siente olor a quemado o a humo, 
desenchufe el producto de inmediato 
y comuníquese con un Centro de 
Servicio de Samsung.

 – De lo contrario podría producirse 
una descarga eléctrica o un incendio.

PRECAUCIÓN

• No permita que los niños o mascotas 
se suban al producto o jueguen con él.

 – Si el producto se cae, pueden 
producirse lesiones personales y 
daños al producto y al piso.

• Si desea mover el producto, sujételo 
con las dos manos.

NOTA

• Si la bolsa del polvo de la estación 
de limpieza está llena, es posible 
que el producto deje de funcionar 
temporalmente debido al dispositivo 
de prevención de sobrecalentamiento 
del motor. Reemplace la bolsa del 
polvo y vuelva a utilizar el producto.

• Puesto que es un producto nuevo, 
puede despedir un ligero olor durante 
los 3 meses después de la compra.

Mantenimiento

ADVERTENCIA

• Para limpiar la parte externa del 
producto, primero desenchúfelo y 
luego límpielo con una toalla seca. 
No rocíe agua directamente sobre el 
producto ni lo limpie con materiales 
volátiles como benceno, solvente o 
alcohol.

 – De lo contrario, podrían producirse 
daños tales como rotura, 
deformación o decoloración del 
plástico, deterioro de la impresión, 
etc.

PRECAUCIÓN

• Si la estación de limpieza se cae, no 
la empuje.

 – Pueden producirse lesiones 
personales y daños al piso y al 
producto.

• Si la estación de limpieza emite un 
mal olor, reemplace la bolsa del 
polvo o limpie los filtros.

• Si extrae el cable de alimentación 
de la ranura en la parte inferior 
de la estación de limpieza, no jale 
con fuerza. Con cuidado, coloque el 
cable de costado para extraerlo sin 
interrupciones.

 – De lo contrario, los daños al cable 
de alimentación pueden provocar 
un cortocircuito o un incendio.
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Instalación de la estación de limpieza

Guía de instalación

1
No coloque el producto cerca de una pared 
porque el tomacorriente está en su parte 
posterior. Deje 10 cm (4 in) entre la pared y el 
producto, y colóquelo en un piso estable.

PUSH
PUSH

2
Coloque el cable de alimentación dentro la ranura 
en la parte inferior de la estación de limpieza, 
asegúrese de que el cable esté bien alineado 
junto a la pared y enchufe el producto.

• Dejar el cable por el piso puede causar daños 
en el cable de alimentación o ser un riesgo de 
caídas.

• Cuando la estación de limpieza está enchufada, 
el indicador de estado se pone 'azul’ y, luego, 
se apaga. 

❇❇ Consulte el código QR para obtener información detallada acerca del uso del producto y 
métodos de limpieza.

INSTALACIÓN
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Uso de la estación de limpieza

La estación de limpieza solo es compatible con el contenedor de polvo provisto.

1

PUSH

Botón 
PUSH

Presione el botón [PUSH] ubicado en la cubierta 
superior de la estación de limpieza.

2

Botón de 
Inicio/

Detención

Indicador de 
estado del 
producto

Inserte el contenedor de polvo dentro de la 
estación de limpieza. El polvo es expulsado 
automáticamente.

• Cuando la estación de limpieza está en 
funcionamiento, el indicador de estado se pone 
'azul'.

• Presione el botón de [Inicio/Detención] para 
detener el funcionamiento.

3
Cuando el funcionamiento de la estación de 
limpieza se detenga completamente, saque 
el contenedor de polvo y cierre la estación 
de limpieza presionando la cubierta superior 
firmemente.

FUNCIONAMIENTO
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NOTA

• Si todavía hay polvo dentro del contenedor 
aun después de usar la estación de limpieza, 
presione el botón de [Inicio/Detención] para 
hacer funcionar la estación de limpieza.

 – Vuelva a presionar el botón para detener el 
funcionamiento.

• Si el contenedor de polvo está lleno y el polvo 
no es expulsado de manera adecuada, presione 
el microfiltro lavable con la mano y, luego, 
haga funcionar la estación de limpieza.

• Si hay residuos de objetos extraños, 
elimínelos consultando la sección del manual 
“Mantenimiento de la estación de limpieza”.

PRECAUCIÓN

• Luego de usar la estación de limpieza, debe 
cerrar el contenedor de polvo presionando la 
cubierta inferior firmemente hasta que oiga 
un clic.
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Bolsa del polvo

Momento de cambiar la bolsa del polvo

PUSH

PULL

1 2

Botón 
PULL

❇❇ Cuando el indicador de estado se pone 'rojo’, 
debe cambiar la bolsa del polvo.

1 Sujete ambos lados de la cubierta frontal y jale 
la cubierta hacia usted.

2 Abra la cubierta jalando el botón [PULL].

PUSH

PULL

PUSH

3 PUSH

PULL
PULL

4

Presione la palanca 'PUSH’. Jale la palanca 'PULL’ hacia afuera en dirección 
diagonal y retire la bolsa del polvo.

PUSH

PULL

PUSH

PULL

5

1
2

6

1

2

Inserte una nueva bolsa del polvo hacia atrás y 
empuje la palanca 'PULL’ hacia arriba firmemente 
hasta que oiga un clic.

❇❇ Tenga cuidado de ensamblar correctamente el 
producto cuando inserte la bolsa del polvo.

Después de haber reemplazado la bolsa del 
polvo, ensamble la estación de limpieza en orden 
inverso.

NOTA

• Si la bolsa del polvo emite mal olor incluso cuando no está llena de polvo, reemplácela.

• Si hace funcionar la estación de limpieza después de reemplazar la bolsa del polvo, el indicador de 
estado cambia de rojo a azul.

Mantenimiento de la estación de limpieza

MANTENIMIENTO
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Contenedor de polvo

Después de haber vaciado el contenedor de 
polvo, límpielo con agua y séquelo totalmente 
antes de usarlo.

PUSH

PULL

Prefiltro del motor

• Levante el prefiltro del motor dentro del 
producto y extráigalo. Luego, separe el 
material no tejido del filtro.

• Sacuda el material no tejido para retirar el 
polvo y vuelva a ensamblar el prefiltro del 
motor.

1

2

Filtro de polvo ultrafino

• No limpie el filtro de polvo ultrafino con agua. 
Sacuda el filtro.

• Para mantener el mejor rendimiento del filtro 
de polvo ultrafino, reemplácelo una vez al año.
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